



Unisys SOFTWARES

& HOLDING INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN of the Company : L51909WB1992PLC056742
Regd. Office : 75-C, Park Street, Kolkata-700 016
Tel : +91 33 2229 5359 / 9198, Fax : +91 33 2229 1967
E : Unisys.softwares@gmail.com, W : www.unisyssoftware.com

June 27, 2020

The Deputy Manager
Dept. of Corporate Services
BSE Limited
P J Towers, DalaI Street, Fort
Mumbai — 400 001

The Company Secretary
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Association Limited
7, Lyons Range
Kolkata-700001

Ref: CSE Scrip Code 10013102, BSE Scrip Code 531831

SUB: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING

Respected Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that our board at its meeting held on Saturday 27-06-2020, has inter alia taken the following decisions:

The Board has approved Audited Financial Results of the company for the quarter/years ended 31st March 2020 along with Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March 2020.

We are enclosing herewith duly signed Results for the quarter/year ended 31st March 2020 as approved by the board along with Auditors Report issued by Statutory Auditors, M/s S. Gattani & Co(Firm Reg No: 326788E)

Declaration for unmodified opinion in respect of Audited Standalone Financial Result of the company for the financial year ended 31st March 2020 is enclosed.

The meeting commenced at 12:00 p.m and concluded at 01:00 p.m

Please take the same on records and oblige

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For UNISYS SOFTWARES & HOLDING INDUSTRIES LTD

JAGDISH PRASAD PUROHIT

DIN: 00083125

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Enclosed: as stated above

UNISYS SOFTWARES & HOLDING INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Regd. Office :75/C, Park Street (Basement), Kolkata -700016
 CIN : L51909WB1992PLC056742, Email : unisys.softwares@gmail.com, Website : www.unisyssoftwares.com
Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March 2020

Rs. in Lakhs

| Sr. No. | Particulars | 3 Months ended | Preceding 3 | Corresponding 3 | Year to date | Year to date |
|---------|--|------------------|-----------------|------------------|------------------|-----------------|
| | | 31.03.2020 | Months ended | Months ended | figures as on | figures as on |
| | | Un-Audited | | | Audited | |
| I | Revenue from Operations | | | | | |
| | Interest Income | (47.456) | 40.000 | 4.480 | 72.544 | 120.225 |
| | Dividend Income | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Revenue from Sale of Shares | 2,213.184 | - | 251.100 | 2,213.184 | 251.100 |
| | Net Gain on Fair Value of Changes | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Others (Gain from Trading in Shares, FNO Segment) | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Total Revenue from Operations | 2,165.728 | 40.000 | 255.580 | 2,285.728 | 371.325 |
| II | Other Income | | | | | |
| | Others (Please Specify) | - | - | - | - | - |
| III | Total Income (II+I) | 2,165.728 | 40.000 | 255.580 | 2,285.728 | 371.325 |
| IV | Expenses | | | | | |
| | Finance Costs | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Fees & Commission Expenses | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Net loss on Fair Value Changes | 41.349 | - | - | 41.349 | - |
| | Impairment on Financial Instruments | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Cost of Material Consumed | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Purchases of Stock-in-trade | 1,498.128 | - | 1,214.000 | 1,498.128 | 1,213.996 |
| | Changes in Inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress | 667.052 | 94.880 | (901.880) | 783.932 | (850.210) |
| | Employee Benefits Expenses | 8.320 | 4.500 | 4.140 | 21.820 | 17.005 |
| | Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment | 3.832 | 1.490 | 4.580 | 8.302 | 11.270 |
| | Other Expenses | 12.754 | 0.710 | 1.870 | 21.734 | 16.261 |
| | NPA Provisions | 37.760 | - | 46.820 | 37.760 | 46.820 |
| | Total Expenses (IV) | 2,269.195 | 101.580 | 369.530 | 2,413.025 | 455.141 |
| V | Profit / (Loss) before Tax & Exceptional Items (III-IV) | (103.467) | (61.580) | (113.950) | (127.297) | (83.816) |
| VI | Exceptional Items | - | - | - | - | - |
| VII | Profit / (Loss) before Tax (V-VI) | (103.467) | (61.580) | (113.950) | (127.297) | (83.816) |
| VIII | Tax Expenses | | | | | |
| | Current | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Deferred Tax | (1.457) | 0.355 | (2.110) | (1.457) | (2.110) |
| | Total Tax Expenses (VIII) | (1.457) | 0.355 | (2.110) | (1.457) | (2.110) |
| IX | Profit for the Period / Year from continuing operations (VII-VIII) | (102.010) | (61.935) | (111.840) | (125.840) | (81.706) |
| X | Profit/(Loss) from Discontinued Operations | - | - | - | - | - |
| XI | Tax Expenses Discontinued Operations | - | - | - | - | - |
| XII | Profit for the Period / Year from continuing operations (X-XI) | - | - | - | - | - |
| XIII | Profit for the Period (IX-XII) | (102.010) | (61.935) | (111.840) | (125.840) | (81.706) |
| XIV | Other Comprehensive Income | | | | | |
| | A. Items that will not be classified to Profit or Loss | | | | | |
| | i) Items that will not be classified to Profit or Loss | - | - | - | - | - |
| | ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Sub-Total A | - | - | - | - | - |
| | B. i) Items that will be classified to Profit or Loss | | | | | |
| | ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Sub-Total B | - | - | - | - | - |
| | Other Comprehensive Income (A+B) | - | - | - | - | - |
| XV | Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (XIII+XIV) (Comprising Profit (Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the Period) | (102.010) | (61.935) | (111.840) | (125.840) | (81.706) |
| XVI | Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Re 1/- each) | 2,300.020 | 2,300.020 | 2,300.020 | 2,300.020 | 2,300.020 |
| XVII | Other Equity | - | - | - | 587.825 | 666.846 |
| XVIII | Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations | | | | | |
| | a) Basic | (0.044) | (0.027) | (0.049) | (0.055) | (0.036) |
| | b) Diluted | (0.044) | (0.027) | (0.049) | (0.055) | (0.036) |
| XVIII | Earnings per Share from Discontinued Operations | | | | | |
| | a) Basic | (0.044) | (0.027) | (0.049) | (0.055) | (0.036) |
| | b) Diluted | (0.044) | (0.027) | (0.049) | (0.055) | (0.036) |
| XVIII | Earnings per Share from Continuing & Discontinued Operations | | | | | |
| | a) Basic | (0.044) | (0.027) | (0.049) | (0.055) | (0.036) |
| | b) Diluted | (0.044) | (0.027) | (0.049) | (0.055) | (0.036) |

Notes :

- As per Indian Accounting Standard (IndAS) 108 "Operating Segment", the Company's business falls within a single business segment viz. "Finance & Investments" and thus Segmental Report for the Quarter is not applicable to the Company.
- The aforesaid financial Results have been reviewed by Audit Committee and approved by Board of Directors in their meeting held on 30th June 2020.
- This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind-AS) - 34, Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Accounting Rules, 2016.
- The format of above results has been prescribed by SEBI vide their Circular No.CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30th November, 2015 has been modified to comply with requirement of the SEBI Circular dated 5th July, 2016, Ind AS and in accordance with NBFC (Division III) format of Companies Act, 2013 (Refer MCA Notification dated October 11, 2018) applicable to the Companies those are required to comply with Ind AS.
- Figures for the quarters ended 31st March 2020 and 31st March 2019 as reported in these financial results, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the respective financial years.
- The Company has adopted Ind As 116 "Leases" as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs effective from 1st April, 2019 and its application did not have any material impact on the financial results including the retained earnings as at 1st April 2019.
The Taxation laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 contain substantial amendments in the Income Tax Act, 1961 and the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2019 to provide an option to domestic companies to pay income tax at a concessional rate. The Company has elected to apply the concessional tax rate. Accordingly, the Company has recognised the provision for income tax and re-measured the net deferred tax liabilities at the concessional tax rate for the year ended 31st March 2020.
-
- The Auditors of the Company have carried out "Limited Review" of the above financial Results.
- Figures for previous quarter/year have been re-stated/re-classified wherever necessary.
- The outbreak of COVID-19 pandemic globally and in India substantially impacted businesses and economies. There has been disruption to regular business operations due to measures taken to curb the impact of pandemic. The Company's office was shut post announcement of nationwide lockdown. Covid crises may turn out to be a blessing in disguise for the Company. The Company has considered all information in assessing the impact of COVID-19 on various elements of its financial statements, including recoverability of its Assets as at the Balance Sheet date. Post lockdown, as a measure of abundant caution, all employees have been asked to work from and as such there is no substantial disruption in operations of the Company.

Place : Kolkata
Date : June 27, 2020



[Handwritten Signature]

For Unisys Softwares & Holding Industries Limited

Sd/-
Jagdish Pd. Purohit
Managing Director



UNISYS SOFTWARES AND HOLDING INDUSTRIES LTD
Statement of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs. In Lakhs)

| Particulars | For the Year Ended | |
|---|--------------------|------------------|
| | 31st March 2020 | 31st March 2019 |
| | Audited | Audited |
| FINANCIAL ASSETS | | |
| Cash & Cash Equivalent | 0.036 | 0.873 |
| Bank Balances | 5.322 | 5.039 |
| Receivables | | |
| Trade Receivables | 55.486 | 59.956 |
| Loans | 3,740.480 | 4,636.130 |
| Total Financial Assets | 3,801.324 | 4,701.998 |
| NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS | | |
| Inventories | 741.696 | 1,566.977 |
| Current Tax Assets (Net) | 131.928 | 129.989 |
| Deferred Tax Assets (Net) | 18.388 | 16.931 |
| Property, Plant & Equipments | 11.886 | 17.828 |
| Other Non-Financial Assets (Deferred Revenue Expenditure) | 1.840 | 4.200 |
| Total Non Financial Assets | 905.737 | 1,735.925 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 4,707.062 | 6,437.923 |
| EQUITY & LIABILITIES | | |
| Equity attributable to Owners of Parents | | |
| Equity Share Capital | 2,300.020 | 2,300.020 |
| Other Equity | 587.825 | 666.846 |
| Total Equity ... | 2,887.845 | 2,966.866 |
| Share Application Money Pending Allotment | - | - |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Financial Liabilities | | |
| Derivative financial instruments | - | - |
| Payables | | |
| Trade Payables | | |
| Other Payables | | |
| Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises And Small Enterprises | - | - |
| Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors Other Than Micro Enterprises | 393.941 | 2,033.551 |
| Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) | 1,361.040 | 1,400.535 |
| Total Financial Liabilities ... | 1,754.981 | 3,434.086 |
| Non-Financial Liabilities | | |
| Current Tax Liabilities (Net) | - | - |
| Provisions | - | - |
| Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) | - | - |
| Other Non-Financial Liabilities | - | - |
| Short Term Provisions | - | - |
| Current Tax Liabilities (Net) | - | - |
| Other Current Liabilities | 64.236 | 36.972 |
| Total Non Financial Liabilities ... | 64.236 | 36.972 |
| Total Liabilities | 1,819.217 | 3,471.058 |
| Total Equity & Liabilities | 4,707.062 | 6,437.923 |



[Handwritten Signature]

UNISYS SOFTWARES & HOLDING INDUSTRIES LTD

Statement of Cash Flow Annexed to the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2020

Rs. In Lakh

| Particulars | 31.03.2020 | 31.03.2019 |
|---|-----------------|------------------|
| A. <u>Cash Flow from Operating Activities</u> | | |
| Net Profit before Tax and Extraordinary Items | (127.297) | (83.817) |
| Adjustments for | | |
| Interest Received | 58.048 | 120.225 |
| Deferred Revenue Expenditure w/off | - | - |
| Dividend Received | - | - |
| Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes | (69.249) | 36.408 |
| <u>Adjustments for Working Capital Changes</u> | | |
| Decrease / (Increase) Investment | - | - |
| Decrease / (Increase) Loan & Advances | 895.649 | 757.400 |
| Decrease / (Increase) trade receivable | 4.470 | (30.061) |
| Decrease / (Increase) in Inventories | 825.282 | (850.212) |
| Decrease / (Increase) in other current assets | (1.939) | (9.046) |
| Short-term Borrowings | (39.496) | - |
| (Decrease) / Increase in Other Current Liabilities and Provisions | (1,612.345) | 141.259 |
| Cash Generated from operations | 71.621 | 9.340 |
| Income tax for the year | 2.215 | - |
| Excess Expenses w/off | 37.760 | 44.156 |
| Deferred Tax Assets | - | - |
| Net Cash From Operating Activities | 42.347 | 89.904 |
| B. <u>Cash Flow From Investing Activities</u> | | |
| Net Purchase of Fixed Assets | 5.942 | 8.912 |
| Other Non Current assets | 6.845 | - |
| Interest Income / (Expense) | (58.048) | (120.225) |
| Dividend Received | - | - |
| Net Cash from Investing Activities | (45.261) | (111.313) |
| C. <u>Cash Flow From Financing Activities</u> | | |
| Miscellaneous Expenditure | 2.360 | 2.360 |
| Net Cash used in Financing Activities | (0.554) | (19.049) |
| Net Decrease in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C) | 0.554 | 19.049 |
| Opening Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents | 5.912 | 24.961 |
| Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents | 5.358 | 5.912 |



[Handwritten Signature]



Unisys SOFTWARES

& HOLDING INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN of the Company : L51909WB1992PLC056742
Regd. Office : 75-C, Park Street, Kolkata-700 016
Tel : +91 33 2229 5359 / 9198, Fax : +91 33 2229 1967
E : Unisys.softwares@gmail.com, W : www.unisyssoftware.com

June 27, 2020

The Deputy Manager
Dept. of Corporate Services
BSE Limited
P J Towers, DalaI Street, Fort
Mumbai — 400 001

The Company Secretary
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Association Limited
7, Lyons Range
Kolkata-700001

Ref: CSE Scrip Code 10013102, BSE Scrip Code 531831

SUB: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING

Respected Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that our board at its meeting held on Saturday 27-06-2020, has inter alia taken the following decisions:

The Board has approved Audited Financial Results of the company for the quarter/years ended 31st March 2020 along with Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31st March 2020.

We are enclosing herewith duly signed Results for the quarter/year ended 31st March 2020 as approved by the board along with Auditors Report issued by Statutory Auditors, M/s S. Gattani & Co(Firm Reg No: 326788E)

Declaration for unmodified opinion in respect of Audited Standalone Financial Result of the company for the financial year ended 31st March 2020 is enclosed.

The meeting commenced at 12:00 p.m and concluded at 01:00 p.m

Please take the same on records and oblige

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For UNISYS SOFTWARES & HOLDING INDUSTRIES LTD

JAGDISH PRASAD PUROHIT

DIN: 00083125

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Enclosed: as stated above



Unisys SOFTWARES

& HOLDING INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN of the Company : L51909WB1992PLC056742
Regd. Office : 75-C, Park Street, Kolkata-700 016
Tel : +91 33 2229 5359 / 9198, Fax : +91 33 2229 1967
E : Unisys.softwares@gmail.com, W : www.unisyssoftware.com

June 27, 2020

The Deputy Manager
Dept. of Corporate Services
BSE Limited
P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai — 400 001

The Company Secretary
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Association Limited
7, Lyons Range
Kolkata-700001

Ref: CSE Scrip Code 10013102, BSE Scrip Code 531831

Sub: Declaration for unmodified opinion in respect of Standalone Financial results of the company for the financial year ended 31st March 2020

Respected Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended from time to time, the company herein declares that the Statutory Auditors of the company M/S S. Gattani & Co, Chartered Accountants have issued an audit report with unmodified opinion in respect of Standalone Financial Results for the financial year ended 31st March 2020

This is for your information and records

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For UNISYS SOFTWARES & HOLDING INDUSTRIES LTD

**JAGDISH PRASAD PUROHIT
DIN: 00083125
MANAGING DIRECTOR**



S.GATTANI & CO

Chartered Accountants

111, Cossipore Road, Rajakal

Kolkata – 700002

Ph- 2557 3414

Mobile-7980277101

Email – sarbanandag@gmail.com

Auditor's Report on Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015

The Board of Directors of

Unisys Softwares & Holding Industries Limited

We have audited the quarterly financial results of **Unisys Softwares & Holding Industries Limited** for the quarter ended 31st March 2020 and the year to date results for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020, attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. These quarterly financial results as well as the year to date financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements, which are the responsibility of the company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial results based on our audit of such interim financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 (IND AS 34) for Interim Financial Reporting, prescribed, under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder; or by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as applicable and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these quarterly financial results as well as the year to date results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view of the net profit/ loss and other financial information for the quarter ended 31st March 2020 as well as the year to date results for the period from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.

Place: Kolkata

Date: June 27, 2020

For S Gattani & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. : 326788E



S. Gattani
Proprietor
Mem. No. 056536